THE DATASHEET OF
SI8941AB-ISR
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
Ultra Series™ Crystal Oscillator (VCXO)
Si565 Data Sheet
Ultra Low Jitter Any-Frequency VCXO (100 fs), 0.2 to 3000
MHz
The Si565 Ultra Series™ voltage-controlled crystal oscillator utilizes Skyworks

Quality and Reliability https://www.skyworksinc.com/quality
Development Kits https://www.skyworksinc.com/en/Products/Timing
Si565 Data Sheet • Ordering Guide
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
2 206622A • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • May 30, 2023 2
2.  Electrical Specifications
Table 2.1.  Electrical Specifications
VDD = 1.8 V, 2.5 or 3.3 V ± 5%, TA = –40 to 85 ºC
Parameter Symbol Test Condition/Comment Min Typ Max Unit
Temperature Range TA –40 — 85 ºC
Frequency Range FCLK LVPECL, LVDS, CML 0.2 — 3000 MHz
HCSL 0.2 — 400 MHz
CMOS, Dual CMOS 0.2 — 250 MHz
Supply Voltage VDD 3.3 V 3.135 3.3 3.465 V
2.5 V 2.375 2.5 2.625 V
1.8 V 1.71 1.8 1.89 V
Supply Current IDD LVPECL (output enabled) — 120 170 mA
LVDS/CML (output enabled) — 100 140 mA
HCSL (output enabled) — 95 140 mA
HCSL-Fast (output enabled) — 103 152 mA
CMOS (output enabled) — 95 145 mA
Dual CMOS (output enabled) — 105 155 mA
Tristate Hi-Z (output disabled) — 83 — mA
Temperature Stability1 -40 to 85 °C –20 — 20 ppm
Rise/Fall Time
(20% to 80% VPP)
TR/TF LVPECL/LVDS/CML — — 350 ps
CMOS / Dual CMOS
(CL = 5 pF)
— 0.5 1.5 ns
HCSL, FCLK > 50 MHz — — 550 ps
HCSL-Fast, FCLK > 50 MHz — — 275 ps
Duty Cycle DC All formats 45 — 55 %
Output Enable (OE)2 VIH 0.7 × VDD — — V
VIL — — 0.3 × VDD V
TD Output Disable Time, FCLK > 10 MHz — — 3 µs
TE Output Enable Time, FCLK > 10 MHz — — 20 µs
Powerup Time tOSC Time from 0.9 × VDD until output fre-
quency (FCLK) within spec
— — 10 ms
Powerup VDD Ramp Rate VRAMP Fastest VDD ramp rate allowed on
startup
— — 100 V/ms
LVPECL Output Option3 VOC Mid-level VDD – 1.42 — VDD – 1.25 V
VO Swing (diff, FCLK ≤ 1.5 GHz) 1.1 — 1.9 VPP
Swing (diff, FCLK > 1.5 GHz)6 0.55 — 1.7 VPP
Si565 Data Sheet • Electrical Specifications
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
3 206622A • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • May 30, 2023 3
Parameter Symbol Test Condition/Comment Min Typ Max Unit
LVDS Output Option4 VOC Mid-level (2.5 V, 3.3 V VDD) 1.125 1.20 1.275 V
Mid-level (1.8 V VDD) 0.8 0.9 1.0 V
VO Swing (diff, FCLK ≤ 1.4 GHz) 0.6 0.7 0.9 VPP
Swing (diff, FCLK > 1.4 GHz)6 0.25 0.5 0.8 VPP
HCSL Output Option5
HCSL-Fast Output Option5
VOH Output voltage high 660 800 850 mV
VOL Output voltage low –150 0 150 mV
VC Crossing voltage 250 410 550 mV
CML Output Option (AC-Coupled) VO Swing (diff, FCLK ≤ 1.5 GHz) 0.6 0.8 1.0 VPP
Swing (diff, FCLK > 1.5 GHz)6 0.3 0.55 0.9 VPP
CMOS Output Option VOH IOH = 8/6/4 mA for 3.3/2.5/1.8 V VDD 0.85 × VDD — — V
VOL IOL = 8/6/4 mA for 3.3/2.5/1.8 V VDD — — 0.15 × VDD V
Notes:
1. Min APR includes temperature stability, initial accuracy, load pulling, VDD variation, and aging for 20 yrs at 70 ºC.